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employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature, including
payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved January 11, 1937.

CHAPTER 2—H. F. No. 56 .

' An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken by certain common
school districts for the authorization, issuance and sale of bonds to
construct and equip one or more school buildings and additions and to
purchase site or sites therefor, authorising the completion of such pro-
ceedings and the issuance of bonds, and declaring such bonds binding,
legal, valid, and enforceable obligations of such school district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
i

Section 1. Proceedings and sale of bonds validated.—This
act shall apply to any common school district containing ten or more
townships and having an assessed valuation of all taxable property
therein, as last finally equalized, exceeding $2,500,000 and having a
bonded indebtedness of less than $25,000, not including bonds hereto-
fore authorized and sold but not yet issued and delivered, and which,
has heretofore submitted to the voters of'the .district at the November
1936, general election a proposition of issuing bonds in the amount of
not to exceed $185,000 to construct and equip one or more school build-
ings and additions and to purchase necessary site or sites therefor,
which proposition received the favorable vote of a majority of the
voters of the district voting thereon at said election.. All proceedings
heretofore taken in any such common school district for the" authori-
zation, issuance, and sale of bonds for such purpose or purposes are
hereby validated, ratified, approved, legalized,, and. confirmed and de-
clared to be valid and of full force and effect, notwithstanding any
failure to make such bonds mature in accordance with Mason's Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section-1938-5, and notwithstanding any other
defects in the method of calling or holding such election, and the dis-
trict is authorized and empowered to complete such proceedings and to
issue and deliver bonds at not less than par and accrued interest in
.accordance therewith, and all such bonds, when executed and delivered
and paid for in accordance with such proceedings, shall be binding,
legal, valid, and enforceable general obligations of the school district.
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Sec. 2. Not to-affect pending litigation.—This act shall not
affect any bonds the validity of which is questioned in any litigation
pending when this act shall take effect.

Approved January 28, 1937.

CHAPTER 3—S/F. No. 101

An act to authorise and empower the governing body of any city
of the first class in this state which has a total bonded indebtedness not
exceeding the sum of $10,000,000 to issue and sell negotiable municipal
bonds in a sum not exceeding $50,000 for the purpose of financing or
aiding in the financing of the cost of the portion of any public improve-
ment in any such city in cases where any such city has been granted
federal or state aid in connection with any unemployment relief pro-
gram, and prescribing'the procedure relative to the issuance, sale, and
negotiation of such bonds. . . ' ' . ' ' : . . ' '

Be it enacted by,the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: . -

Section 1. Sale, of, bonds .authorized.—That the governing
body of any'city of the first class in this state, now or hereafter existing,
and which city has a total bonded indebtedness not exceeding the sum
of $10,000,000, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and; sell
negotiable municipal bonds in a sum not exceeding, in any case or
event, nor during any time fixed by this act, nor for any or all purposes
provided-for'in such act,; the aggregate total. sum: of $50,000, in such
denominations and in such amountsas<such governing b^y-may deter-
mine by. ordinance;, and .to appropriate the proceeds, from ;the sale;of-
such bonds for the s61e:and specific purpose/of financing, aiding;in:the
financing of, or paying for the cost of such portion of any public
improvement of: any. such city, in any case where such financing, aiding
in the.financihg "of, or'payihg.for'the:cost.of any such public improve-'
merit has .been or will be made .necessary as the-result of action .taken
or which may be taken by any such governing body in applying for
grants or loans and/6i* loans and grants made by or under the authority
6f ariy;siich governing body under anyApplication t6-the;XJnited States
of America arid/or the State of Minnesota for any public work, public
undertaking or public project througfrthe Federal Emergency Admin-
istrator of Public Works, and/or to any agency of this State or of the
United States for the purpose of financing, aiding in the financing of, or
paying for any such work, undertaking, project, and/or other unemploy-
ment relief program proposed or adopted by such governing body of
any such city, except that none of the proceeds frbrri-tlie sale or sales of
the bonds authorized by this act'shall be used in'financing or 'aiding


